

18.08.2023

Present: Sh. Naveen Giri, Ld.Sr. PP for CBI.
Accused A-1 Arun Kumar Singh in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Rahul Poonia.
Accused A-2 Monika Gill is absent.
Accused A-3 R. S. Sariki, A-4 M. V. Krishnaiah are present with Ld. Proxy Counsel Sh. S.P. Kashyap for Ld. Counsel Sh. V. Sridhar Reddy, also for A-5 A. K. Sariki who is absent today.

On the oral submissions of accused A-3 who happens to be the brother of accused A-5 and who has submitted that A-5 is suffering from some eye infection, accused A-5 is exempted from his personal appearance for today with directions to remain present on the next date of hearing.

Perusal of the record shows that supplementary report has been filed in the matter on 21.07.2023 and the same is in the context of filing of the expert opinion bearing Examination Report No.CFSL-2022/P-106 dated 26.06.2023. As per supplementary report, the forensic voice examination report is positive in respect of the exhibits Q-1 and S-1 to S-5. Original Forensic Report has been annexed with the supplementary report cited as D-29. Let the copy of the supplementary report with copy of accompanying documents be supplied

to the accused persons who are present today/their respective Ld. Counsels.

None has appeared for accused A-2 Monica Gill despite repeated calls. Her bail bonds/surety bonds are forfeited. NBWs be issued against her with notice to her surety for the next date of hearing.

List for report on **31.08.2023**.

(SATISH KUMAR ARORA)
SPECIAL JUDGE-05, CBI (PC ACT)
RADC, NEW DELHI/18.08.2023