

CBI Vs Arun Kumar & Ors.
CC No.: 64/2022
CNR No.DLCT-11000-675/2022

24.08.2023

File taken up today on an application filed on 23.08.2023 for accused A-2 Monika Gill seeking cancellation of NBWs.

Present: Sh. Naveen Giri, Ld.Sr. PP for CBI.
Accused A-2 Monika Gill in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Akashdeep Malik.

Heard and perused. In para no.2 of the application, it has been averred that the counsel for the applicant on the date of hearing i.e. 18.08.2023 had preferred an exemption application which was not accepted by this Court. The said averment is factually incorrect as the Ld. Counsel did not appear on the given date and no such exemption application came to be filed occasioning its non acceptance by this Court. The order dated 18.08.2023 recording the appearance of other accused person and their respective Ld. Counsels is self explanatory. Ld. Counsel for A-2 ought to have avoided make such averments on record.

The ground cited in the application is of accused being medically not fit on the given date when the warrants came to be issued against her. Medical certificate of the accused has been annexed with the application wherein she has been advised rest till 19.08.2023. Considering the same, insofar as the absence of the accused on the given date is concerned, sufficient cause

has been shown. As such, warrants against the accused A-2 Monika Gill are cancelled and her Bail bonds/surety bonds are restored. However, accused A-2 Monika Gill is cautioned to be careful in future.

Robkar be issued.

List on date already fixed i.e. **31.08.2023**.

(SATISH KUMAR ARORA)
SPECIAL JUDGE-05, CBI (PC ACT)
RADC, NEW DELHI/24.08.2023